
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Economy Policy Development Group 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2016 at 5.30 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Thursday, 21 July 2016 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr K Busch  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr T G Hughes  
Cllr Mrs B M Hull  
Cllr F J Rosamond  
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Chairman - Election   

To elect a Chairman of the PDG for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 

2   Vice Chairman - Election   
To elect a Vice Chairman of the PDG for the municipal year 2016/17. 
 

3   Apologies and Substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

4   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

6   Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16  (Pages 5 - 44) 
To present the revenue and capital outturn figures for the financial year 
2015/16. 
 

7   Economic Development and Regeneration Priorities  (Pages 45 - 
50) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with details of the Economic Development and 
Regeneration team’s priorities and projects for the current financial year. 
 

8   Economic Development Update  (Pages 51 - 62) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
providing Members with an update on the work and projects of the 
Economic Development and Regeneration team. 
 

9   Cullompton Townscape Heritage Initiative  (Pages 63 - 72) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
seeking approval to proceed with an initial application to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund’s Townscape Heritage Initiative. 
 

10   Economic Profile  (Pages 73 - 86) 
To receive a report from the Head of Communities and Governance 
informing Members of the intention to provide regular updates on the 
state of the Mid Devon Economy and to seek their views on what sort of 
information and format they would like to be provided with. 
 

11   Work programme 2016/17   
Policy Development Group to discuss subject areas to be listed in the 
work programme for the forth coming year. 
 

12   Start time of meetings   
To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

13   Identification of items for the next meeting   
This item is subject to the previous discussion during the meeting.  
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Wednesday 18 May 2016 
 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone w
[...]
c initiatives, and with local town teams and business 
 partnerships on individual projects for the benefit of those towns. 

 
1.3 Equally, given the limitations on the Council’s budgets, there is an emphasis on 

working proactively to draw down external funding for economic initiatives that will 
benefit the local business community, such as has been achieved with the 
successful partnership bid for European LEADER funding and Government funding 
for the Growth Hub services (business support services). We also try as much as 
possible to use our budgets as match funding to lever in further private and public 
funding into individual projects.  
  

1.4 One of the key areas for development in 2016-17 is developing our knowledge 
base, so that what we do is based on sound evidence. This includes undertaking 
some primary research into the potential of the Tourism sector in Mid Devon to 
inform the Tourism Strategy, developing a clear statistical base on which to make 
decisions, as well as learning from good practice such looking into the Broadband 
for Rural North project in Lancashire. 
 

1.5 Over and above these it is important to act strategically and focus on those 
initiatives that will make the biggest difference to the economy and communities of 
Mid Devon. This is not always easy to identify in the first instance, so in a number of 
areas, we are exploring the potential of various initiatives before committing Council 
resources. 
 

1.6 In parallel with this service plan, a separate Tourism Strategy and Tiverton Market 
Business Plan are being developed to set out in more detail the priorities and 
objectives for these streams of work. 
 

 
 
Contact for more Information: John Bodley Scott (01884 234363 
/jbodleyscott@middevon.gov.uk) 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cllr Richard Chesterton, Management Team 
 
List of Background Papers: none 
 
Appendix A – Economic Development & Regeneration Priorities 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Appendix A - Econom
[...]
 Strategic Grants 

 Administer TAP funding programme 

  

 
ERDF – European Regional Development Fund 
ESIF – European Structural and Investment Fund 
EHOD – Exeter and Heart of Devon (Exeter City Council, East Devon District Council, Teignbridge District Council & Mid Devon District Council) 
TAP – Town and Parish Fund ( a joint DCC/ MDDC funding programme) 

P
age 50



 

ECONOMY PDG             
26 MAY 2016                  
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning 

and Economic Development 
Responsible Officer Amy Tregellas, Head of Communities and Governance 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide members with an update on the work and 
projects of the Economic Development and Regeneration team.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG note the contents of the report 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The economy is one of the Council’s key 
corporate priorities within the Corporate Plan. 
 
Financial Implications: None at this stage.   
 
Legal Implications: No legal implications. 
 
Risk Assessment: None  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report will provide members with details of current work being undertaken 

in respect of Economic Development and the projects that will be worked on in 
the coming financial year. 

 
2.0 LEADER funding 
 
2.1 The REAL Devon LEADER programme was officially launched on Monday 9th 

May 2016 at Muddiford Court. This EU-funded programme will be distributing 
£1.2 million to small businesses in the Mid Devon area over a five year period. 
In practice, the programme has been open for applications since November 
last year. However, it has had a number of teething problems to sort out, 
particularly in the interpretation of the complicated rules. 

 
2.2 The funding is available to support small businesses or projects in the Mid 

Devon area through a grants programme. The priorities for the programme 
have been set by DEFRA as: 

 

 Support for increasing farm productivity 
[...]
th our 
key businesses. 

 
3.2 Business visits are going well. The businesses are positive about the 

relationship they want with the local authority and there don’t seem to be 
major issues facing our strategic businesses that are likely to cause problems 
for the district in the short to medium term.  

  
4.0 Exeter and the Heart of Devon (EHOD) 
 
4.1 The Economic Development Officer has been working in partnership with 

colleagues at Exeter City Council, East Devon District Council and 
Teignbridge District Council as EHOD.  Some of the key projects are: 

 

 Developing a joint Economic Development & Inward Investment Strategy 

Page 52



 

The EHOD group won an Local Government Association (LGA) grant for 
consultancy time to help develop our strategy, and this is being driven 
forward with an expected completion in August / September. The 
consultant delivering the support is David Howells, who has been chosen 
from a list of CVs provided to our group by the LGA 

 

 Exploring shared resources between the 4 local authorities 
 

 Procuring joint Business Support Service for the EHOD area 
EHOD jointly procured a business support contract.  The Business Boost 
project has launched and BIP are making the effort to set up workshops 
and support activities across the 4 local authority areas. They have 
ambitious targets which will demonstrate the value added by entering a 
joint contract agreement 

 

 Developing key projects that will support our functioning economic 
geography 

 
5.0 Better Business for All (BBfA) 
 
5.1 The purpose of BBfA is to simplify regulatory processes and improve the 

relationships between public services and the business community.  
 
5.2 The work of the Economic Development Officer within the local authority 

aligns with the objectives of BBfA, and this has led to our EDO being invited 
onto the regional BBfA steering group, and for Mid Devon to be seen as a 
leader in adopting and developing its ethos within our services.  

 
5.3 Currently the BBfA are working on: 
 

 Regional steering group member representing Economic Development 
 

 Working with business and South Hams to develop a project with TESCO 
supplier network 
This work is continuing, though at a relatively slow pace due to barriers 
that must be overcome to bring the project to fruition. These barriers relate 
to Primary Authority issues, but progress should accelerate once the 
issues have been resolved 
 

 Developing activities to make regulatory services more business 
compatible 

 
6.0 Growth Hub 
 
6.1 The Growth Hub (GH) will be a service that signposts businesses to relevant 

support that can help their business to develop and grow. It is broken into two 
elements, one which provides the back end support, including the website, 
phone line, and CRM (the customer database system), and the other which 
delivers the detailed diagnostics for businesses and then develops bespoke 
packages of support for them. 

 

Page 53



 

6.2 There was a significant concern between district authorities, local business 
support organisations and Devon County Council (DCC), that the Growth Hub 
concept was being driven forward in a manner which favoured a large national 
organisation stepping in to deliver a generic service across the Heart of the 
South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area.  We therefore decided 
to work collaboratively to bid for the Growth Hub service, with local delivery 
organisations supported by district councils, and DCC acting as the 
accountable body. This concept was developed and sold to partners by our 
Economic Development Officer and the decision was taken to submit bids for 
both elements. 
 

6.3 It was hoped that the whole service would be delivered by a single body, as 
one of its key aims is to simplify the business support landscape, but the first 
bid was won by Serco, who will now deliver the entire back end of the service, 
and are actively promoting themselves as the Growth Hub. We are now the 
only bid for the second part of the Growth Hub service (the detailed 
diagnostics and pulling together of bespoke packages of support), and the full 
application will be submitted by the 13th of June 2016.  We hope that this 
element of the service will go live as soon as possible after the awarding of 
the contract.    We are also in discussions with Serco about how we work with 
them and the elements that they fund through their own GH service. 
 

7.0 Incubator Space / Work-hub project 
 
7.1 Mid Devon District Council is looking to lead a pan-EHOD bid for European 

funding to deliver a work-hub/incubator space in Cullompton Town Centre. 
The new-build premises would become a centre for businesses in their 
infancy, operating in the digital and data industries, with specialist services put 
in place to support their growth and help them to become more successful 
enterprises. 

 
7.2 The project will act as a catalyst for making the town of Cullompton into a 

specialist incubator town for businesses operating in a wide range of sectors. 
There are sites that will be developed over the next 5 years that will provide 
incubator space for light industrial / manufacturing businesses, and the town 
centre could look to provide a stepping stone for new independent retailers. 
This will give Cullompton a unique identity that will be attractive to 
entrepreneurs and potential business investors. It will encourage innovation in 
the supported industries, and this could create strong links with Exeter 
Science Park, Exeter University and other key organisations. 

 
7.3 The project would be valued at around £2m with the majority of the funding 

being spent in the Cullompton area. The concept is already receiving support 
from the local community, and ideas are coming forward to link the potential 
new centre with other activities taking place across the town. 

 
8.0 Mills & Hydro-Power Project 
 
8.1 A project is now being taken forward to bring Mid Devon mills back into use as 

hydro generating systems. The project is likely to be a pan-Europe project, 
with ourselves (representing the UK), working with Germany and France to 
share knowledge and best practice. There are several elements of the project 

Page 54



 

which require funding to be sourced. These include capital funding, staff, 
feasibility studies and learning opportunities. However, pots have been 
identified for each of these elements and are now being actively pursued. 
 

8.2 It would be viewed negatively if MDDC don’t get involved in the project, as it 
has strong buy-in from South West Water (who are keen to become 
purchasers of some of the energy generated), Western Power (who are 
committing funding towards the project), the LEP, and many other 
organisations. If successful, it would be viewed as a pioneering piece of work 
in the UK, and could act as a significant policy-changer, by reducing our 
reliance on the national grid infrastructure (which is recognised as requiring 
major improvement over the next 10 – 20 years), and would shift our district 
towards a local power infrastructure model that would be highly resilient. It 
would also have a significant positive impact on water flows and upstream 
issues that unless addressed can pose future flooding risks. The Environment 
Agency is looking to become a partner in the project for precisely this reason. 
 

8.3 The project is being led by Brendan Bellis, the owner of Flock Mill near Rewe. 
He has been supported by the Economic Development Officer, and in 
December 2015 received a letter from MDDC’s chief executive to offer 
ongoing support the project. There are currently 25 mill owners who have 
partnered together to set up a limited company with a Community Interest 
Company (CIC) sub-structure that will take the project forward. MDDC does 
not need to become a part of the enterprise, but if we partner with them to 
drive the project forward, it could bolster their credib
[...]
 centres’ and ‘planning and enhancing the built environment’, but it also links in  
with the Homes theme, by bringing back empty flats back into use, and supports the 
Community theme. It is also implementing a key recommendation of the 
Conservation Area Management Plan for Cullompton. 
 
Financial Implications:  The Council will need to commit some funds in order to 
draw down a sizable grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund. The extent of this 
commitment is dependent on working up the final bid. 
 
Legal Implications:  None at this stage 
  
Risk Assessment:  The bid represents an opportunity to bring considerable 
investment into Cullompton and kick-start heritage-led regeneration in the town 
centre. Failure to take this opportunity will mean that the historical fabric of 
Cullompton is likely to deteriorate further, making it more difficult for the town centre 
economy to recover and grow. 
 
 
1.0  Introduction  

 
1.1 Mid Devon District Council has an opportunity to apply for funding from the 

Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) under its ‘Townscape Heritage Initiative’, which if 
successful could provide over £1 million investment in Cullompton’s historic 
built environment, and help boost the local economy. The Heritage Lottery 
Fund has already indicated their willingness to receive an application from 
Cullompton, and officers have been undertaking preliminary work in order to 
make an initial submission by 31st August 2016. 

 
2.0  Background 

 
2.1 Cullompton’s main town centre street, and the courts that run off it, have a 

wide range of properties that are poorly repaired, redundant or under-used. 
Many are listed buildings, whilst others have importance as part of the town’s 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

history. A Townscape Heritage grant would obtain funding to help bring 
buildings back into life and/or repair them, contributing to a general uplift of 
the town centre and stimulating the economy. In addition funding would 
enable the replacemen
[...]
Fund 
in June. 

 
3.2 It is, therefore, recommended that the Economy Policy Development Group 

consider and endorse the following, subject to the case being fully made to 
the HLF through the surveys and reports currently being produced: 

 
(a) MDDC to act as the accountable and lead body for this project; 

 
(b) In principal, MDDC to allocate staff and councillor time to the project over 

6 years – to include Chairing and sitting on the Steering Group, managing 
and employing/contracting a project officer and input into the project work; 

Page 64



3 

 

(c) MDDC to allocate some funds (in the order of £12.5K initially with the 
option of further funding from MDDC or finding alternative funding in 
subsequent years) to the project in order to draw down potentially in the 
region of £1 million (tbc). The exact figure is dependent on the final 
structure of the bid, and whether other funding can be drawn down to 
offset it in future.  HLF has indicated that without some cash input from the 
principle authorities the application will not succeed.  
 

(d) MDDC to corporately investigate drawing down other funds to contribute to 
this project e.g. Empty Homes bonus, S106 related to development of 
Cullompton, property portfolio. 

 
(e) MDDC to consider what it can do to facilitate the development of the gap 

site on the former Harlequin Valet site in Cullompton which continues to be 
an eyesore in the Higher Bull Ring and problem for neighbouring 
properties. The Higher Bull Ring is the heart of Cullompton town centre 
and this key site could be beneficial to the economy of the town and to the 
appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 
(f) MDDC to integrate the aims of the scheme into all relevant strategic 

documents relevant to forward planning, empty homes and property in 
Cullompton 

 
(g) MDDC to obtain indications of support from Devon County Council, 

Cullompton Town Council, Cullompton Town Team, Culm Valley in 
Business and the Cullompton Neighbour
[...]
o:psi@nationalarchives.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16
	Outturn - App 4
	Capital Programme Outturn 2015-16 - Appendix 5

	7 Economic Development and Regeneration Priorities
	8 Economic Development Update
	9 Cullompton Townscape Heritage Initiative
	10 Economic Profile
	Economic Profile Report Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 26 May 2016 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs A R Berry, K Busch, R Evans, T G Hughes, 
Mrs B M Hull, F J Rosamond and Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Councillors 
 

R J Chesterton and C J Eginton 
 

Present  
Officers  
 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), John Bodley-Scott 
(Community Development and Regeneration Manager), 
Chris Shears (Economic Development Officer) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

1 Chairman - Election (Vice Chairman of the Council in the Chair)  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs B M Hull be elected Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

2 Vice Chairman - Election  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr K I Busch be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 

3 Apologies and Substitute Members  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4 Public Question Time  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make other than to say that this was the 
first meeting of an exciting new Group looking at a key area of the Corporate Plan 
and she very much looked forward to future meetings and discussions. 
 

6 Meeting Management  
 
The Chairman stated that she wished to move the ‘Start time of meetings’ forward as 
the next item of business, all other items to follow in the same order as they were on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 2 

7 Start time of meetings (00:05:26)  
 
It was AGREED to hold future meetings of this Group at 6pm during the remainder of 
the municipal year. 
 

8 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 (00:11:30)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance 
presenting the revenue and capital outturn figures for the financial year 2015/16. 
 
The Head of Finance stated that the finances of the Council had finished in a strong 
position for the 2015/16 financial year with all cash balances being retained at the 
levels deemed necessary. Monitoring reports throughout the year had accurately 
predicted the final position. Overall there had been a 0.5% overspend which had 
related to one off items such as a drop in recycling income, GP surgery rebates and 
staffing redundancy payments. Had these not occurred all service areas would have 
ended the financial year on budget. The investment in Market walk had yielded a 
profit of £189k. Additional investment in the Charities and Churches Property 
Investment Fund had generated £66k and would generate further income in the near 
future.  
 
It was stated that this Policy Development Group was very much about looking 
forwards and the Head of Finance was able to report that car parking vends for the 
first month of the new financial year were up over 2,000 compared to this time last 
year and cash receipts up by £10k.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 GP surgery rebates and the fact that there would be some appeals during 
2016/17 which would have an effect upon the accounts.  

 It was predicted that the drop in recycling income would not recover and this 
would be factored into the budget. 

 It was expected that next year’s financial accounts would see a decrease in 
employee costs based upon previous redundancies. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

9 Economic Development and Regeneration Priorities (00:18:14)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing it with details of the Economic Development and Regeneration 
team’s priorities for the current financial year. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The Economic Development and Regeneration Service had been developing 
its priorities for 2016/17 under the themes of employment, skills, enterprise 
and place. The framework showed a number of objectives under each of these 
themed areas. 

 The service was very much one of facilitating and collaborating with 
businesses and partners as well as about bringing income into Mid Devon. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 3 

 There had already been a successful partnership bid for European LEADER 
funding and Government funding for the Growth Hub services. The service 
also used their budgets as match funding to lever in further private and public 
funding into individual projects. 

 As a team their knowledge base was growing as well as an understanding of 
best practice in other areas, for example, the Broadband for Rural North 
project in Lancashire. 

 There was a focus within the team on looking for potential projects and 
initiatives and trying to ascertain their feasibility and chances of success. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Funding in relation to the Cullompton Farmers Market. 

 Initiatives in relation to town markets would come through this Group. 

 The work of the Portas project was not reflected within the report. 

 A need to recognise that some projects would have an element of risk even if 
a strong business case had been presented up front. 

 The Leader, the Chief Executive and the Economic Development Officer were 
in the process of visiting businesses and this had proved to be very beneficial 
so far. It was AGREED that a list of those visited already and those yet to be 
visited be circulated to the Group. 

 Future reporting to this Group needed to better reflect targets and the 
measurement of results. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

10 Economic Development Update (00:39:52)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing it with an update on the work and projects of the Economic 
Development and Regeneration team. 
 
Current work and projects that would be developed in the coming financial year were 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Strategic visits to local businesses thereby continuing to build up a rapport 
with the business community. 

 The Economic Development Officer had been working in partnership with 
colleagues at Exeter City Council, East Devon District Council and 
Teignbridge District Council as ‘Exeter and the Heart of Devon’ (EHOD). This 
group had won an LGA grant for consultancy time to help develop their 
strategy. The strategy would be brought before the Policy Development Group 
for comment. Joint procurement by the partnership could be used to draw 
down further funding. 

 The Growth Hub (GH) would be a service that signposted businesses to 
relevant support that could help businesses to develop and grow. It was 
broken into two elements, one which provided the back end support, including 
the website and phone line and the other which delivered the detailed 
diagnostics for businesses and then developed bespoke packages of support 
for them. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 4 

 The Council was looking to lead a pan EHOD bid for European funding to 
deliver a work hub / incubator space in Cullompton Town Centre. This new 
build premises would become a centre for businesses in their infancy, 
operating in the digital and data industries. 

 A project was being taken forward to bring Mid Devon mills back into use as 
hydro generating systems. The project was likely to be a pan Europe project 
with the Council (representing the UK) working with Germany and France to 
share knowledge and best practice. There were several elements of the 
project which required funding to be sourced and pots had been identified 
which were being actively pursued. 

 A lot of good work was taking place in the towns with various events being 
listed in the report. An update on progress against the Tourism Action Plan for 
2016/17 would be brought to the PDG in due course. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The low numbers of women setting up new businesses and how this could be 
addressed. It was stated that a company called ‘Cosmic’ offered courses 
specifically aimed at providing digital training for women which may be of 
benefit to those women lacking in confidence with digital technology. 

 Strong links with the Science Park was seen as essential, however there were 
problems with Broadband. 

 The coach park in Tiverton which was being managed by the Museum. The 
Group requested that it receive information as to its usage as soon as 
possible. 

 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

(ii) Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as she 
owned one of the mills which it was hoped would be bought back into use and 
left the meeting during discussion of this project.   

 
11 Cullompton Townscape Heritage Initiative (00:06:23)  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Communities and Governance 
seeking approval to proceed with an initial application to the Heritage Lottery Fund’s 
Townscape Heritage Initiative. 
 
The Community Development and Regeneration Manager explained that the Council 
had an opportunity to apply for funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) under 
its ‘Townscape Heritage Initiative’ which if successful could provide over £1m 
investment in Cullompton’s historic built environment and help boost local economy. 
The HLF had already indicated its willingness to receive an application from 
Cullompton and officers had been undertaking preliminary work in order to make an 
initial submission by 31st August 2016. It would be necessary for the Council to 
allocate funds in the region of £12.5k initially in order to draw down a potential sum of 
£1m. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The need to manage expectations as very few applications were successful in 
their first attempt. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 5 

 Grants being available to provide training to owners of historic buildings and 
also for heritage builders to learn to use their skills in the right way. 

 The potential of the Harlequin Valet site with the suggestion that the towns folk 
of Cullompton should be consulted. 

 The lack of demand for ‘A’ level courses at Petroc in Tiverton with students 
preferring to go to either Exeter or Taunton.  

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that approval be given to proceed with an initial 
application to the Heritage Lottery Fund’s Townscape Heritage Initiative and that: 
 
(a) MDDC to act as the accountable and lead body for this project; 
 
(b) In principal, MDDC to allocate staff and councillor time to the project over 6 

years – to include Chairing and sitting on the Steering Group, managing and 
employing/contracting a project officer and input into the project work; 

 
(c) MDDC to allocate some funds (in the order of £12.5K initially with the option of 

further funding from MDDC or finding alternative funding in subsequent years) 
to the project in order to draw down potentially in the region of £1 million (tbc). 
The exact figure is dependent on the final structure of the bid, and whether 
other funding can be drawn down to offset it in future.  HLF has indicated that 
without some cash input from the principle authorities the application will not 
succeed.  

 
(d) MDDC to corporately investigate drawing down other funds to contribute to 

this project e.g. Empty Homes bonus, S106 related to development of 
Cullompton, property portfolio. 

 
(e) MDDC to consider what it can do to facilitate the development of the gap site 

on the former Harlequin Valet site in Cullompton which continues to be an 
eyesore in the Higher Bull Ring and problem for neighbouring properties. The 
Higher Bull Ring is the heart of Cullompton town centre and this key site could 
be beneficial to the economy of the town and to the appearance of the 
Conservation Area. 

 
(f) MDDC to integrate the aims of the scheme into all relevant strategic 

documents relevant to forward planning, empty homes and property in 
Cullompton 

 
(g) MDDC to obtain indications of support from Devon County Council, 

Cullompton Town Council, Cullompton Town Team, Culm Valley in Business 
and the Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan Group.  

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

12 Economic Profile (01:32:48)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * of the Head of Communities and 
Governance informing it of the intention to provide regular updates on the state of the 
Mid Devon Economy. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 6 

 
The Community Development and Regeneration Manger sought advice from the 
Group as to how they would like economic statistical information presented to it in the 
future since this information needed to be as meaningful as possible whilst bearing in 
mind the limited resources within his team. The vast majority of the information in the 
current format would be repeated at each meeting since it was produced on an 
annual basis.  
 
It was reported that: 
 

 There were high proportions of people in Mid Devon with good qualifications, 
however, despite this gross weekly pay was lower than average. 

 The claimant count was the best indicator for employment levels. 

 Mid Devon had exceptionally low unemployment levels. 

 There needed to be a focus on skills retention. 
 
It was requested that information be provided to show how many people actually 
commuted outside of the area where they lived in order to go to their employment. It 
was stated that less people would commute if there was better quality employment 
within the district. The towns would also be more vibrant if people chose to stay and 
work near the town where they lived. 
 
 A brief discussion took place regarding potential new development on the eastern 
side of Cullompton and the opportunities this may bring provided the necessary 
infrastructure surrounding the motorway junction was in place. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.  
 

13 Work programme 2016/17 (01:51:19)  
 
It was AGREED that, where possible, the following subject areas be included into the 
work programme for the Group over the next 12 months: 
 

 Recognise that the local MP’s were a powerful lobbying mechanism and invite 
them to attend a meeting to outline the Council led projects which needed their 
support. 

 Culture and art and their contribution to regeneration. 

 Updates in relation to the Broadband and Mills projects. 

 Problems facing the agriculture industry 

 Recognise that Devon is one of the largest food producing counties and 
consider setting up a food hub such as the one in Ludlow. 

 Regular updates on the amounts of funding being drawn in and the numbers 
of new businesses in the district. 

 A report on the tourism survey. 

 A fresh look at car parking and its impact on the economy. 

 Effects of devolution, could opportunities be maximised? 

 Greater Exeter proposals 
 
  
 
 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 26 May 2016 7 

 
14 Identification of items for the next meeting (02:02:25)  

 
The following items were identified for the next meeting: 
 

 Economic Development update. 

 Economic profile. 

 Any item discussed in the previous agenda item which could be progressed 
and reported on. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


